

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

DONTE PARRISH

*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Defendant - Appellee,*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA  
AT CLARKSBURG

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

J. Scott Ballenger  
Rachel Martin (Third Year Law Student)  
Andrew Nell (Third Year Law Student)  
Appellate Litigation Clinic  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
202-701-4925  
sballenger@law.virginia.edu

*Counsel for Appellant*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    PARRISH EXHAUSTED HIS ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES, AND BOP’S DENIAL OF HIS ADMINISTRATIVE TORT CLAIMS WAS FINAL AGENCY ACTION .....	2
A. The Government Waived Its Non-Exhaustion Arguments .....	3
B. The Government’s Non-Exhaustion Argument Is Meritless .....	8
II.   IF THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT ON THE DATE OF ACCRUAL, PARRISH’S COMPLAINT WOULD STILL SATISFY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS .....	13
A. Parrish’s Complaint Was Timely Filed Within Six Months of Final Agency Denial Under the Prison Mailbox Rule .....	13
B. Parrish Did Not Need to Satisfy the Sixth-Month Deadline .....	17
C. The Government’s Attempts to Minimize the ’283 Filing Fail .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 96 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>opinion amended and superseded</i> , 107 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>rev'd sub nom. Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692, 718 (2004), <i>and vacated</i> , 374 F.3d 1384 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Anderson v. Green</i> , 513 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	12
<i>Biggs v. N.Carolina Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 953 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	3
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974) .....	12
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006) .....	8-9, 20
<i>Cabrera v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 159 F.3d 374 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Clark v. Cartledge</i> , 829 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	16-17
<i>Clarke v. INS</i> , 904 F.2d 172 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	20
<i>Crittindon v. LeBlanc</i> , 37 F.4th 177 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	4
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006) .....	5
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006) .....	21
<i>Ellison v. United States</i> , 531 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) .....	19

<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012) .....	20
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962) .....	17
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987) .....	5
<i>Harrigan v. Metro Dade Police Dep't Station #4</i> , 977 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	4-5
<i>Harrods Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names</i> , 302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	1
<i>Henderson v. E. Freight Ways, Inc.</i> , 460 F.2d 258 (4th Cir. 1972) .....	12
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988) .....	15, 16
<i>In re Sunterra Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	19, 20
<i>Jiron v. City of Lakewood</i> , 392 F.3d 410 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	4, 7
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014) .....	22
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	4, 9
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020) .....	4
<i>Mejia v. Harrington</i> , 541 F. App'x 709 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	12-13
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. Dir. OWCP</i> , 474 F.3d 109 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	11

<i>Patterson v. Cnty. of Fairfax</i> , 45 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	4-5
<i>Pledger v. Lynch</i> , 5 F.4th 511 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	14, 15
<i>Polzin v. Gage</i> , 636 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Reyes v. Smith</i> , 810 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>Riddick v. Lott</i> , 202 F. App'x 615 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	2-3
<i>Rodriguez v. Ratledge</i> , 715 F. App'x 261 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	7, 12
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 937 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>Sanford v. Clarke</i> , 52 F.4th 582 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	22
<i>Stanton v. Elliot</i> , 25 F.4th 227 (2022) .....	22
<i>Surowitz v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 383 U.S. 363 (1966) .....	16
<i>Taylor v. Whitaker</i> , 210 F.3d 362 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	17
<i>United States v. Hasson</i> , 26 F.4th 610 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	19
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015) .....	21

<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980) .....	20
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) .....	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995) .....	20
<i>Vuyanich v. Smithton Borough</i> , 5 F.4th 379 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	4
<i>Washington v. Los Angeles Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>Whatley v. Smith</i> , 898 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Willis v. United States</i> , 719 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	18
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012) .....	5, 6
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006) .....	4, 10

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2401 .....	3, 13, 17, 18, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2415 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1997e .....	3, 4, 8

### Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3532.6 (5th ed.) .....	10-11
Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	14
N.D. W. Va. L.R. Civ. P. 7.02 .....	6
